

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 09-1237**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,  
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Amar D. Sarwal  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew D. Koblenz  
Douglas I. Greenhaus  
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE  
DEALERS ASSOCIATION  
8400 Westpark Drive  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 821-7000

*Of Counsel*

**Page-Proof Brief**  
October 15, 2010

Matthew G. Paulson  
Brian J. Faulkner  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard  
1500 San Jacinto Center  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 322-2500  
matthew.paulson@bakerbotts.com

Alexandra M. Walsh  
Adam J. White  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America and National Automobile  
Dealers Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY..... vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING .....3

II. EPA CANNOT DEFEND ITS UNLAWFUL INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 209(b)(1)(B).....8

    A. The Statute Contains No Textual Support For EPA’s “Whole-Program” Approach..... 10

    B. EPA’s Interpretation Cannot Be Squared With The Statute’s Purpose And History ..... 13

    C. Past Agency Practice Does Not Support EPA’s Current Position..... 17

III. CALIFORNIA’S GHG STANDARDS CANNOT SURVIVE REVIEW UNDER SECTION 209(b)(1)(B) ..... 19

    A. California’s Admission That Its GHG Standards Would Have No “Identifiable” Effect On Global Temperatures Precluded A Finding Of “Need” ..... 20

    B. California’s Agreement To Adopt EPA’s Pending GHG Rules As Its Own Confirmed The State’s Lack Of Need ..... 25

    C. EPA Cannot Justify Its Waiver Decision By Claiming It Was Affording Proper Deference To California, Or That Opponents Of The Waiver Failed To Carry Their Burden Of Proof ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 33  
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 17
<i>Consumer Fed. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Corely v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	23
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2008) .....	19, 24
* <i>Motor and Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> (“MEMA”), 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....8

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....12

*Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC*,  
334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....17

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....5, 9

*S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA*,  
472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

*Se. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 7543 (“Section 209”).....13, 17

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) (“Section 209(a”).....27

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b) (“Section 209(b)”) .....25, 26, 27

\* 42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1) (“Section 209(b)(1)”)..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 17

\* 42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B) (“Section 209(b)(1)(B)”) ..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,  
14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21,  
22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29

Energy Policy and Conservation Act (“EPCA”)  
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975) .....3

**FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967), *reprinted in* 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1938 .....14

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 .....14, 27

S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....14

**FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIALS**

40 Fed. Reg. 23,102, 23,105 (May 28, 1973).....18

73 Fed. Reg. 12,156, 12,168 (Mar. 6, 2008).....23

74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009) (“Waiver Decision”) .....3

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,757 .....4

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,764 n.117 .....23, 24

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,766 .....28

**STATE REGULATORY MATERIALS**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1(a)(1)(A)(i) (2010).....3
